
 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

University of Southeastern Philippines 

Bids and Awards Committee 

 

BAC Resolution Declaring Lowest Calculated & Responsive Bidder (LCRB) and 

Recommending Award of Contract 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-07 

 

WHEREAS, the University of Southeastern Philippines advertised the Invitation to Bid for 

the Procurement of the University’s Digital Data Storage Facility, USeP- Obrero, Mintal 

and Tagum Campuses, with a budget allocation of Eight Million Seven Hundred Eighty-

Four Thousand Pesos (PhP 8,784,000.00) and posted the same in the PhilGePS on October 

26, 2020 to November 03, on the University website, and in conspicuous places like USeP 

Main Gate Bulletin Board on the same period; 

 

WHEREAS, on 04 November 2020, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) held the prebid 

conference which were attended by three (3) bidders, namely: Columbia Computer Center, 

Davcore Technology & PLDT Communication; 

 

WHEREA, on 18 November 2020, the scheduled opening of bids, there were two (2) bidders 

submitted its bid proposal and passed the preliminary examination of bids namely:         

Columbia Computer Center and Unicenter Communications; 

   

WHEREAS, the bid proposal of the two (2) eligible bidders were found to be substantially 

complying; 

 

WHEREAS, the detailed bid evaluation and validation of the specifications was conducted 

by the TWG, while the bid evaluation was carried out by the BAC on 25 November 2020, 

that resulted in the following: 

 

DESCRIP
TION/SPE
CIFICATIO
NS 

BUDGET 
COST 

 COLUMBIA COMPUTER CENTER 
(DAVAO) INC. UNICENTER COMMUNICATIONS 

ITEM 
BRAND AND 
MODEL 

 
Findings UNIT 

COST 
TOTAL 
COST 

ITEM 
BRAND 
AND 
MODEL 

UNIT 
COST TOTAL COST 

1. Large 
Data 
Storage for 
Obrero, 
Mintal and 
Tagum 
Campuses 
(1 unit per 
campus) (3 
units) 
 

8, 000, 000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DELL EMC 
UNITY XT 
STORAGE 
SERIES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Complying 

6, 980, 000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6, 980, 
000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 @ 4, 
212, 
258.25 
2 @ 1, 
684, 
825.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7, 581, 908.49 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

2. LMS 
Server (1 
unit) 
 
 
 
 
 

470, 000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PowerEdge 
R640 
Server[Dell(T
M) 
PowerEdge(T
M) R440 
Rack Mount 
Server 

Complying 424, 790. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

424, 790. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

465, 
000.00 
 
 
 
 
 

465, 000.00 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Rack 
Mount 
UPS (2 
units) 

160, 000. 
OPTI-UPS 
DS-I-RM 1K-
3K 

 
Complying 

71, 315. 142, 630.  
72, 
000.00 

144, 000.00 

4. AP Long 
Range 
Routers 
(10 units) 

154, 000. UAP AC LR 

Complying 

8, 945. 89, 450.  
12, 
000.00 

120, 000.00 

 
TOTAL 

 
7, 636, 870. TOTAL 8, 310, 908.49 

 

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all 

Eligibility, Technical and Financial documents submitted to the BAC by the bidder with the 

Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB), as presented in the Post-Qualification Evaluation Report, the 

Bidder, Columbia Computer Center for item numbers 1 to 4 with the Lowest Calculated and 

Responsive Bid (LCRB) and thus post-qualified for the items listed in Annex A, as attached 

to this Resolution; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, We the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee. Hereby 

RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED: 

 

1. To declare Columbia Computer Center, as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and 

Responsive Bid for item numbers 1 to 4; and 

 

2. To recommend to the Head of Procuring Entity for approval of the foregoing findings. 
 

RESOLVED, at the University of Souhteastern Philippines, Obrero Campus, Davao City, 

Philippines, this ____ day of  December 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

 

 

 

 

REYNILO D. GARCIA 

BAC Chairperson  

 

 

 

 

REYNALDO M. NOGODULA 

BAC Vice Chair 

 

 

 

 

JOSE ALTHER M. RIVERA   RIOLIZA B. MOLINA 
  BAC Member             BAC Member 

 

 

 

 

RHINNA M. SAAN     NIMFA V. MANISCAN 

BAC Alternate Member    BAC Alternate member 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED: 

(Per BOR Resolution No. ____20__) 

 

 

 

 

 

LOURDES C. GENERALAO 

SUC President 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

USEP-EA
Typewritten text
144

USEP-EA
Typewritten text
19



 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

Annex A 

 

 

 



 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

 



 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

 

 

 




